

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/16/2018 3:59 PM
NO. 50981-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LISA STEEL, individually and as Guardian *ad litem* for J.T., a minor;
DOUGLAS THOMPSON and KRISTI BARBERI, individually and as
Guardian *ad litem* for S.R.B., a minor,

Appellants/Plaintiffs

v.

OLYMPIA EARLY LEARNING CENTER, et al.,

Respondents/Defendants

v.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Respondent/Intervenor

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Steve Soha, WSBA # 9415
Paul Rosner, WSBA #37146
Jennifer P. Dinning, WSBA # 38236
Attorneys for Respondents/Intervenor

SOHA & LANG, P.S.
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-1800
Facsimile No.: (206) 624-3585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. Overview	4
	B. The Pre-Settlement Phase of Litigation and the Interpleader Action.....	5
	C. The Stipulated Settlements	7
	D. The Reasonableness Phase.....	10
	E. The First Appeal	14
III.	ARGUMENT	19
	A. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Permit Discovery	19
	1. The Standard of Review.....	19
	2. Reasonableness Hearings Guard Against Excessive Judgments	20
	3. Trial Court Discretion Regarding Discovery Guards Against Inflated Settlements	22
	4. Reasonableness Is Determined by What Was Known by Both Parties at the Time of Settlement	25
	5. Objective and Subjective Evidence	26
	6. Trial Court Must Determine the Reasonable Amount	28
	7. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion.....	30
	a. No Abuse of Discretion Re Defense Counsel Depositions.....	32
	b. No Abuse of Discretion Re Plaintiff Depositions.....	33
	c. No Abuse of Discretion Re Defendant Depositions.....	34
	d. No Abuse of Discretion Re SGAL Depositions.....	36
	B. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed the Adult Plaintiffs	37

1.	Covenant Judgment Agreements	37
2.	These Release Agreements Differ from Covenant Judgment Agreements.....	38
3.	The Full Release of the Defendants Cannot Be Striken or Modified.....	43
4.	Release Agreements Not Binding on Trial Court.	46
5.	Philadelphia Is Entitled to Relief Under CR 59 or CR 60	48
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barros v. Barros</i> , 26 Wn. App. 363, 613 P.2d 549 (1980).....	49
<i>Barton v. State, Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 193, 308 P.3d 597 (2013).....	37, 44
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).....	21, 38, 40, 41, 47
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551.....	passim
<i>Brewer v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 512, 901 P.2d 297 (1995).....	19, 22, 30
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Earl v. Geftax</i> , 43 Wn.2d 529, 262 P.2d 183 (1953).....	49
<i>Emter v. Columbia Health Servs.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 378, 819 P.2d 390 (1991).....	43
<i>Evans & Son, Inc. v. City of Yakima</i> , 136 Wn. App. 471, 149 P.3d 691 (2006).....	43
<i>Glover v. Tacoma General Hospital</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983).....	3, 17, 20, 21, 27
<i>Grieco v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 865, 184 P.3d 668 (2008), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>In re Custody of E.A.T.W.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010).....	49
<i>Hayden v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wash.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000).....	42
<i>Howard v. Royal Specialty Underwriting, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 372, 379-80, 89 P.3d 265, <i>rev. den.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1009 (2005).....	32
<i>In re Custody of C.C.M.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 184, 202 P.3d 971 (2009).....	19

<i>In re Feature Realty Litig.</i> , CV-05-0333-WFN, 2007 WL 2703002 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 13, 2007).	31
<i>Kagele v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 194, 698 P.2d 90 (1985)	41
<i>Meadow Valley Owners Ass’n v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 810, 156 P.3d 240 (2007)	29
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Myong Suk Day</i> , 197 Wn. App. 753, 393 P.3d 786 (2017), <i>review denied</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1016.....	passim
<i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 762, 256 P.3d 439 (2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013).....	42
<i>Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co. v. Olympia Early Learning Ctr.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 1266, 1273 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	6
<i>Pickett v. Stephens-Nelsen, Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 326, 717 P.2d 277 (1986)	19, 22, 30
<i>Red Oaks Condo Owners’ Ass’n v. Sundquist Holdings, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. app. 317, 116 P.3d 404 (2005)	32
<i>Rusan’s, Inc. v. State</i> , 78 Wn.2d 601, 478 P.2d 724 (1970).....	46
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	19, 22, 30
<i>Steel v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co., et al.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 811 (2016)	passim
<i>Steil v. Florida Physicians’ Ins. Reciprocal</i> , 448 So.2d 589 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	41
<i>Steinmetz v. Hall-Conway-Jackson, Inc.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 223, 741 P.2d 1054 (1987).....	41
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18, 25 (1994).....	42
<i>Villas at Harbour Pointe Owners Ass’n, ex rel. Constr. Associates, Inc. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 751, 758-59, 153 P.3d 950, 953 (2007), <i>as amended on reconsideration</i> (May 3, 2007)	27, 42, 47

*Washington Public Util. Dists.’ Utils. System v. Public Utility
Dist. No. 1,*
112 Wn.2d 1, 771 P.2d 701 (1989)..... 43

Water’s Edge Homeowners Ass’n v. Water’s Edge Assocs.,
152 Wn. App. 572, 216 P.3d 1110 (2009)..... passim

Statutes

RCW 4.22.060 27, 46, 47

Rules

Civil Rule 59 48

Civil Rule 60 48, 49

CR 60(b)(11) 48

CR 60(c) 48

RPC 1.7 (a)(1) 45

RPC 1.7(b) 46
